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Federal Communications Commission Statement

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radiofrequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case
the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or madifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe
A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Warning
This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which
case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

Caution
Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries according to
the instructions.

PSTI Statement of Compliance
Please refer to the following website: https://www.aver.com/product-security-advisory
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Package Contents

Video Bar

il

AAA Battery
(x2, US only)

Drill Template

Power Adapter &
Power Cord

Wall Mount Bracket

Optional Accessories

=

Expansion
Speakerphone

10 m /20 m w/ Cable

Audio-out Converter

Expansion Microphone
10 m /20 m w/ Cable

BT Dongle

USB 3.0 Type-B to
Type-A Cable (3 m)

<

1/4”-20 L=7.5 mm
Screw (x2)

HDMI Cable (3 m)

TV VESA Mount

English-1

Remote Control

i

USB Type-Ato
Type-C Adapter

Mini DING to RS-232
Adapter



Parts Info
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10.

11.
12.
13.

14.

16.

Beamforming Microphones
LED Indicator

Wide-Angle Lens

Optical Zoom Lens

IR Sensors

DC Power Jack

Ethernet Port

PC Port (USB 3.0 Type-B)
HDMI Out Port

USB 3.0 Type-A Port (x2)

Phone In Port
Expansion Audio Port (red)
RS-232 Port

Bluetooth Dongle Port (USB 2.0
Type-A)

. Cable Retention

Kensington Lock



LED Indicator

Color Status
Solid red Start-up / Call muted
Solid white Standby with USB connection
Solid orange Standby without USB connection
Solid blue Streaming
Flashing blue e 2 seconds: Gesture control on
e 4 seconds: Performing gesture commands
Flashing orange Firmware update
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Remote Control

Your device may come with one of the following remote controls.

[r

e
g

Name

1.
2.

Power

Camera Select

Number Buttons

Combination Button

SmartFrame

Pan-Tilt Control

7. Back

—— 10
5 —— 12
14
13
"
12 O+

13

14
15

16 3

17 —— —— 18

Function
N/A

Select 1 to operate the camera.

The remote control has been set to 1 at the factory. With each press,
cycle through 1-5

e To save a preset: Press and hold a Number (0-9).

e Toload a preset: Press a Number (0-9).

Open combination buttons guide. Refer to <Combination Buttons> for
details.

Press to frame entire group on screen. Press and hold to cycle through
tracking modes.

e To hide the SmartFrame icon , go to Setting > On-Screen
Menu > Off on the web interface or in Room Management.
Pan and tilt direction control.

N/A
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8. Zoom In/Out

9. Function Buttons

10.Menu

11.Load Preset
12. Audio Tracking
13.Enter

14.Mute

15. Camera Off
16. Volume
17.Brightness -
18.Brightness +

Combination Buttons

Press consecutively
+ (@

+

@@®
®©E

Zoom in or out.

Call/Answer: Start or answer a call.
Pairing: Turn Bluetooth on or off.
Manual Framing: N/A

Hang Up: End call.

F1, F3 and F4: N/A
N/A

With each press, cycle through defined presets.

Press and hold to cycle through audio tracking modes.

Confirm a selection.

Mute or unmute microphone.
N/A

Volume up or down.
Decrease image brightness.

Increase image brightness.

To

Turn wide dynamic range (WDR) on or off.
Turn Save Preset on or off.

Turn RTMP streaming on or off.

Enter sleep mode when not streaming over USB.

English-5

F2: Press and hold to switch between DHCP and Static IP.



Device Connection

USB type-A to type-C adapter
for newer PC/Laptop

|
(-]

or use

T @ usB cable

FET

Right side

HDMI cable
(not inculded)

g
J

——
TV/Monitor

1. Connect a computer to the PC port on the VB350 with the included USB 3.0 cable, and connect the
VB350 to a power outlet.

USB 2.0 vs USB 3.1 Resolutions and Frame Rates

USB 2.0 USB 3.1
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
-640x480 or less - Up to 1080p/30fps - Up to 1080p/30fps - Up to 4k/30fps
resolution, up to - 720p/60fps

30fps
-720p, up to 15fps
2. Connect a TV/monitor to the HDMI out port on the VB350 using an HDMI cable.

3. Download and install the USB Display Driver to your computer through the Room Management
software: Open the software, go to System > Install Driver of USB Display, then turn on USB
Display.

Note: The HDMI Out port uses built-in USB 3.1 (Gen 1) to HDMI adapter technology. A USB
Display Driver must be installed for it to work.
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Configure Settings on Room Management

1.

Download and install Room Management (formerly PTZApp 2) to your computer from AVer
Download Center. (https://www.aver.com/download-center) and launch the software.

Connect your device to your computer using the included USB cable. You device should appear
under the Device Control page.

Click Setting to control audio and video settings.

’

®

VB350

Setting
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USB 2.0 USB 3.1
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
- 640x480 =L E(EER - FE 4k/30fps -XEZE 1080p/30fps - F 4k/30fps
WE - ZBZE 30fps 720p/60fps

- 720p, ZEZE 15fps
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USB 2.0 USB 3.1
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
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1. AVer Download Center (https://www.aver .com/download-center)Oll Al Room Management (* PTZApp
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https://www.aver.com/download-center

Contenu de I'emballage

Barre vidéo Adaptateur secteur &

Cordon d’alimentation

Pile AAA Support de montage
(x2, Etats-Unis mural

uniquement)

Dessin de percage

Accessoires en option

Extension RJ-45 Extension RJ-45
filaire haut-parleur 10
m/20 m m

(Le cable est inclus.)

o
]

Convertisseur de
sortie audio

Cable USB 3.0 Type-B

micro filaire 10 m/20

(Le cable est inclus.)

Clé électronique BT

Télécommande
vers Type-A (3 m)

< .

1/47-20 L=7.5 mm Adaptateur USB de

Vis (x2) type-A a type-C
(" a0
'IQ :ﬁﬁ“

Cable HDMI (3 m) Adaptateur Din6 vers

RS-232

Kit de montage TV
VESA
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Informations sur les pieces

|
C e
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10.

11.
12.
13.

14.

15.
16.

Microphones a formation de
faisceaux

Indicateur LED
Objectif grand angle
Objectif a zoom optique

Capteur IR

Prise d'alimentation CC
Port Ethernet

Port PC (USB 3.0 Type-B)
Port de sortie HDMI

Port USB 3.0 Type-A (x2)

Téléphone au port
Port audio d'extension (rouge)
Port RS-232

Port de clé Bluetooth (USB 2.0
Type-A)

Rétention des cables

Verrou Kensington



Indicateur LED

Couleur
Rouge uni
Blanc uni
Orange uni

Bleu uni
Bleu clignotant

Orange clignotant

Statut

Démarrage / Appel coupé
Veille avec connexion USB
Veille sans connexion USB
Streaming

® 2 secondes : controle gestuel activé
® 4 secondes : Exécution de commandes gestuelles
Mise a jour du firmware
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Téléecommande

Votre appareil peut étre livré avec I'une des télécommandes suivantes.

U

Nom
1. Alimentation

2. Sélection de la caméra

3. Boutons numériques

4. Boutons combinés

5. SmartFrame

f—— 10

5 || — 12
9 — — 14
3 13
6_ w
4 — 11
a T =
10 ————
L AN S
{ g | Ll 16
13
11 L 14 4 T
15
4 Ll 16 3

Fonction
N/A

Sélectionnez 1 pour utiliser la caméra.

La télécommande est réglée sur 1 en usine. Appuyez

successivement pour basculer entre 1 et 5.

e Pour enregistrer un préréglage : Maintenez un numéro (0-9)
enfoncé.

e Pour charger un préréglage : Appuyez sur un numéro (0-9).

Ouvrez le guide des boutons combinés. Reportez-vous a <Boutons

combinés> pour plus de détails.

Appuyez pour cadrer tout le groupe a I'écran. Maintenez pour

basculer entre les modes de suivi.

Feop
e Pour masquer l'icbne SmartFrame , accédez a Setting >
On-Screen Menu > Off via l'interface Web ou Room
Management.
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10.

11

Contr6le de panoramique
et inclinaison
Retour

Zoom avant/arriere

Boutons fonctionnels

Menu

. Charger préréglage
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Suivi audio

Entrer

Muet

Caméra désactivée
Volume

Luminosité -

Luminosité +

Boutons combinés

Appuyez successivement

® -+

®@@®

. @
NO
®

+

Contréle de la direction panoramique et inclinaison.

N/A
Zoom avant ou arriére.

e Appeler/Répondre: Démarrer ou répondre a un appel.

e Appairage: Activer ou désactiver le Bluetooth.

e Manual Framing : N/A

e Raccrocher: Terminer I'appel.

e F2:Appuyez et maintenez pour basculer entre DHCP et IP
statique.

e F1,F3etF4:N/A

N/A

Appuyez pour basculer entre les préréglages définis.
Maintenez pour basculer entre les modes de suivi audio.
Confirmez une sélection.

Activer ou désactiver le micro.

N/A

Augmenter ou diminuer le volume.

Diminuer la luminosité de I'image.

Augmenter la luminosité de I'image.

pour

Activer ou désactiver le WDR.

Activer ou désactiver I'enregistrement de préréglages.
Activer ou désactiver le streaming RTMP.

Entrer en mode veille si aucune diffusion USB n'est en cours.
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Connexion de I'appareil

Utilisez un adaptateur USB de type-A a
type-C pour les PC/ordinateurs
portables plus récents

Ordinateur portable ou +

0 Céable USB

Céable HDMI

Ordinateur portable
(non inclus)

—
Téléviseur/Moniteur
1. Connectez un ordinateur au port PC du VB350 avec le cable USB 3.0 fourni et connectez le VB350
a une prise de courant.

Résolutions et fréquences d'images USB 2.0 et USB 3.1

UsB 2.0 USB 3.1
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
e Résolution de
640x480 ou e Jusqua . ‘
ins, j 3 J '
moins, jusqu'a 1080p/30fps ° 1‘8;%‘;/5:‘;%3 e Jusqu'a 4k/30fps
30 ips )
e 720p, jusqu'a 15 e 720p/60 ips
ips

2. Connectez un téléviseur/moniteur au port de sortie HDMI du VB350 a 'aide d’un cable HDMI.

3. Téléchargez et installez le pilote d'affichage USB sur votre ordinateurvia le logiciel de gestion des
salles : Ouvrez le logiciel, allez dansSystéme>Installer Pilote d'affichage USB, puis

allumezAffichage USB.

Note: Le port de sortie HDMI utilise la technologie d'adaptateur USB 3.1 (Gen 1) vers HDMI
intégrée. Un pilote d'affichage USB doit étre installé pour fonctionner.
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Configurer les parametres dans Room Management

1.

Téléchargez et installez Room Management (anciennement PTZApp 2) sur votre ordinateur depuis
AVer Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center), puis lancez le logiciel.

Connectez votre appareil a votre ordinateur a I'aide du cable USB fourni. Votre appareil devrait
apparaitre sur la page Device Control.

Cliquez sur Setting pour régler les paramétres audio et vidéo.
Pour plus d’informations, veuillez consulter le manuel utilisateur de Room Management..

Information
VB350

& 192.168.1.168 &

Setting
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Contenidos del paquete

=
— @E@@

Barra de video Adaptador y cable de Cable USB 3.0 Tipo-B

fuente de alimentacion a Tipo-A (3 m)

10 <

Bateria AAA Kit de montaje en 1/4”-20 L=7.5 mm
(x2, solo EE. UU.) pared Tornillo (x2)

Plantilla deperforacion

Accesorios opcionales

==
—V— =

Altavoz con cable Micréfono con cable Cable HDMI (3 m)

RJ45 de expansion de  RJ45 de expansion de
10m/20m 10m/20m
(el cable esta incluido) (el cable esta incluido)
oo

R B

Conversor de salida de Llave BT TV VESA Mount Kit
audio

Espafiol - 43

Mando a distancia

C

Adaptador USB Tipo-A
a Tipo-C

I me1 [ 14

Adaptador DING a
RS-232



Informacion de las piezas

11

15 16 15.
16.

Espafiol - 44

10.

12.

13.

14.

Micréfonos con formacion de
haz

Indicador LED
Lente gran angular
Lente con zoom 6ptico

Sensor de infrarrojos

Conector de alimentacion de CC
Puerto Ethernet

Puerto de PC (USB 3.0 Tipo B)
Puerto de salida HDMI

Puerto USB 3.0 Tipo A (x2)

. Teléfono en el puerto

Puerto de audio de expansion
(rojo)

Puerto RS-232

Puerto de adaptador Bluetooth
(USB 2.0 tipo A)

Retencion de cables

Cerradura Kensington



Indicador LED

Color Estado

Rojo sélido Inicio / Llamada silenciada

Blanco sélido Modo de espera con conexion USB
Naranja sélido Modo de espera sin conexion USB
Azul sélido Transmision

e 2 segundos: Control de gestos activado

Azul intermitente . .
e 4 segundos: Ejecucion de comandos gestuales

Naranja intermitente Actualizacién de firmware
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Mando a distancia

Su dispositivo puede incluir uno de los siguientes mandos a distancia.

[T

e
g

Nombre
1. Encendido

2. Seleccion de camara

3. Botones numéricos

4. Botones combinados

5. SmartFrame

f—— 10

14
13

1"

12 O

13

14
15

16 3

Funcion
N/A

Seleccione 1 para operar la camara.

El control remoto viene configurado en 1 de fabrica. Presione para

alternar entre 1-5.

e Para guardar un ajuste preestablecido: Mantenga presionado un
numero (0-9).

e Para cargar un ajuste preestablecido: Presione un niumero (0-9).

Abra la guia de botones combinados. Consulte <Botones

combinados> para mas detalles.

Presione para encuadrar a todo el grupo en pantalla. Mantenga

presionado para alternar entre modos de seguimiento.

. Iy .
e Para ocultar el icono de SmartFrame , vaya a Setting >
On-Screen Menu > Off en la interfaz web o en Room

Management.
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10.
11.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Control de panoramica e
inclinacion

Atras

Zoom in/out

Botones de funcion

Menu
Cargar preestablecido

Seguimiento de audio

Enter

Silenciar

Camara apagada
Volumen

Brillo -

Brillo +

Botones combinados

Presione consecutivamente

©®+®

®@@®

+

+

®©©E

Control de direcciéon de panoramica e inclinacion.

N/A
Acercar o alejar.

e Llamar/Responder: Iniciar o responder una llamada.

e Emparejamiento: Encender o apagar Bluetooth.

e Manual Framing: N/A

e Colgar: Terminar la llamada.

e F2: Mantenga presionado para cambiar entre DHCP y IP
estatica.

o F1,F3yF4:N/A

N/A

Presione para alternar entre los ajustes preestablecidos definidos.

Mantenga presionado para alternar entre modos de seguimiento de
audio.
Confirmar una seleccion.

Silenciar o reactivar el micréfono.
N/A

Subir o bajar el volumen.
Disminuir el brillo de la imagen.

Aumentar el brillo de la imagen.

para

Activar o desactivar el WDR

Activar o desactivar la opcion Guardar preestablecido
Activar o desactivar la transmision RTMP

Entrar en modo suspension cuando no se transmita por USB
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Conexion del dispositivo

Use el adaptador USB tipo-A a
tipo-C para el ordenador /
portatil mas nuevo

Portatil + ' '
cable de alimentacion
Cable USB
Ordenador portatil e Cable HDMI

(no incluido)

—T
televisor/monitor

1. Conecte una computadora al puerto PC del VB350 con el cable USB 3.0 incluido y conecte el
VB350 a una toma de corriente.

Resoluciones y velocidades de cuadro de USB 2.0 vs USB 3.1

USB 2.0 USB 3.1
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
e Resolucién de e Hasta
640x480 0 menos, 1080p/30 fps | © ]L'r')as‘Sta 1080p/30 e Hasta 4k/30 fps

hasta 30 fps

e 720p, hasta 15 fps e 720p/60 fps

2. Conecte un televisor/monitor al puerto de salida HDMI del VB350 usando un cable HDMI.

3. Descargue e instale el controlador de pantalla USB en su computadoraa través del software de
gestidn de salas: abra el software, vaya aSistema>Instalar Controlador de pantalla USB, luego
enciendePantalla USB.

Nota: El puerto de salida HDMI utiliza tecnologia de adaptador USB 3.1 (Gen 1) a HDMI
integrada. Se requiere un controlador de pantalla USB para su funcionamiento.
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Configurar ajustes en Room Management

1.

Descargue e instale Room Management (anteriormente PTZApp 2) en su computadora desde
AVer Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center) y luego inicie el software.

Conecte su dispositivo a la computadora con el cable USB incluido. Su dispositivo deberia
aparecer en la pagina Device Control.

Haga clic en Setting para ajustar la configuracion de audio y video.
Para mas informacion, consulte el manual de usuario de Room Management.

Information
VB350

& 192.168.1.168 ¢

Setting
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Isi Paket

© &=
C & ) [ e

Bilah Video Adaptor Daya dan Kabel USB 3.0 Tipe-B Remote Control

Kabel Daya ke Tipe-A (3m)
Baterai AAA Braket Pemasangan di 1/4"-20 L=7.5 mm Adaptor USB
(x2, hanya AS) Dinding Sekrup (x2) Tipe-A ke Tipe-C
Kertas Pengeboran
Aksesoris Opsional
— =) g
\_/ ) %=
Expansion Expansion Microphone Kabel HDMI (3m) Kabel Adaptor
Speakerphone dengan Kabel 10m/20m Mini-DIN-6 ke
dengan Kabel 10m/20m RS-232
oo
e H
Audio-out Converter Dongle Bluetooth Dudukan VESA TV
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Ringkasan

GG RIED

15 16

Ny N i
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10.

1.
12.
13.
14.

Mikrofon Pembentuk Sinar
Indikator LED

Lensa Sudut Lebar

Lensa Zoom Optik

Sensor inframerah

Soket Daya DC

Port Ethernet

Port PC (USB 3.0 Tipe-B)
Port Keluaran HDMI

Port USB 3.0 Tipe-A (x2)

Telepon di Pelabuhan
Port Audio Ekspansi (merah)
Port RS-232

Port Dongle Bluetooth (USB 2.0
Tipe-A)

. Retensi Kabel

. Kunci Kensington



Indikator LED

Warna Status

Merah pekat Memulai / Panggilan dimatikan
Putih pekat Siaga dengan koneksi USB
Oranye padat Siaga tanpa koneksi USB

Biru pekat Mengalir

e 2 detik: Kontrol gerakan aktif

Biru berkedi
r P o 4 detik: Melakukan perintah gerakan

Oranye berkedip Pembaruan firmware
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Remote Control

Perangkat Anda mungkin dilengkapi dengan salah satu remote control berikut.

1 —— —— 10
2 1 =7 5 — 12
14
3 13
1"
5 12 O 9

13

14
15

16 3

17 —— —— 18

EiFe
g

Nama Fungsi

1. Daya N/A

2. Pemilihan Kamera Pilih 1 untuk mengoperasikan kamera.
Remote control telah ditetapkan ke 1 di pabrik. Setiap kali ditekan,
putar 1-5.

3. Tombol Angka e  Untuk menyimpan preset: Tekan dan tahan Angka (0-9).
e  Untuk memuat preset: Tekan Angka (0-9).

4. Tombol Kombinasi Panduan tombol kombinasi terbuka. Lihat <Tombol Kombinasi> untuk
detailnya.

5. SmartFrame Tekan untuk frame seluruh grup di layar. Tekan dan tahan untuk beralih

di antara mode pelacakan.
e  Untuk menyembunyikan ikon SmartFrame :‘m': buka Setting >
On-Screen Menu > Off pada antarmuka web atau di Room

Management.
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©| o Nl

Kontrol Pan-Tilt
Kembali
Zoom In/Out

Tombol Fungsi

. Menu

. Muat Preset

. Audio Tracking
. Enter

. Bisukan

. Kamera Mati

. Volume

. Kecerahan -

. Kecerahan +

Tombol Kombinasi

Tekan secara berurutan

®+O®

®@®®

. @
NO
O,

+

Kontrol arah pan dan tilt.
N/A
Memperbesar atau memperkecil.

e Panggil/Jawab: Memulai atau menjawab panggilan.

e Penyandingan: Mengaktifkan atau menonaktifkan Bluetooth.
e Manual Framing: N/A

e  Tutup Telepon: Mengakhiri panggilan.

e F2: Tekan dan tahan untuk beralih antara DHCP dan IP statis.
e F1,F3, F4: N/A

N/A

Setiap kali menekan, beralihlah ke preset yang telah ditetapkan.
Tekan dan tahan untuk beralih di antara mode audio tracking.
Konfirmasikan pilihan.

Nonaktifkan atau aktifkan mikrofon.

N/A

Naikkan atau turunkan volume.

Kurangi kecerahan.

Tingkatkan kecerahan gambar.

Untuk
Aktifkan atau nonaktifkan wide dynamic range (WDR).

Aktifkan atau nonaktifkan Simpan Preset.

Aktifkan atau nonaktifkan streaming RTMP.

Masuk ke mode tidur saat tidak melakukan streaming melalui USB.
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Koneksi Perangkat

USB type-A to type-C adapter
for newer PC/Laptop

or use

!

HDMI cable
(not inculded)

&

==
TV/Monitor
1. Hubungkan komputer ke port PC pada VB350 dengan kabel USB 3.0 yang disertakan, lalu
hubungkan VB350 ke stopkontak.
Resolusi dan Frame Rate USB 2.0 vs USB 3.1

USB 2.0 USB 3.1
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
e Resolusi 640x480 e Hingga e Hingga e Hingga 4k/30fps
atau kurang, hingga 1080p/30fps 1080p/30fps
30fps e 720p/60fps

e 720p, hingga 15fps

2. Hubungkan TV/monitor ke port HDMI out pada VB350 menggunakan kabel HDMI.

3. Unduh dan instal Driver Tampilan USB ke komputer Andamelalui perangkat lunak Manajemen
Kamar: Buka perangkat lunak, bukaSistem=>InstalDriver Tampilan USB, lalu nyalakanLayar
USB.

Catatan: Port HDMI Out menggunakan teknologi adaptor USB 3.1 (Gen 1) ke HDMI bawaan.
Driver Tampilan USB harus diinstal agar berfungsi.
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Konfigurasikan Pengaturan pada Room Management

1.

Unduh dan instal Room Management (sebelumnya PTZApp 2) ke komputer Anda dari Aver
Download Center. (https://www.aver.com/download-center) dan luncurkan perangkat lunak.

Hubungkan perangkat Anda ke komputer menggunakan kabel USB yang disertakan.
Perangkat Anda akan muncul di bawah halaman Device Control.

Klik Setting untuk mengontrol pengaturan audio dan video.
Untuk informasi tambahan, silakan lihat panduan pengguna Room Management.

Information
VB350

& 192.168.1.168 &

Setting
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